
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
24th April 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
det
[...]
 where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

24th April 2012 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Carole Gandy (Chair) 
Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
Juliet Brunner 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Malcolm Hall 
Jinny Pearce 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 3rd April 2012. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

5. Access for Disabled 
People Task and Finish 
Group - Final Report  

Councillor Alan Mason 

To consider the final report of the Access for Disabled 
People Task and Finish Group. 
 
(Report to follow – awaiting approval at the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17th April) 
 
(Abbey Ward) 

6. Youth Services Provision 
Task and Finish Group - 
Final Report  

Councillor Simon Chalk 

To consider the final report of the Youth Services Provision 
Task and Finish Group. 
 
(Report to follow – awaiting approval at the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17th April) 
 
(All Wards)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

24th April 2012 
 

7. Worcestershire Extra 
Care Housing Strategy 
2011 - 2026  

(Pages 7 - 92)  

Head of Community 
Services 

To seek endorsement and approval of the Worcestershire 
Extra Care Housing Strategy 2011 – 2026. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

8. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 93 - 102)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 2nd April 2012. 
 
There is one outstanding recommendation to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

9. Shared Services Board  

(Pages 103 - 106)  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services 
Board held on 8th March 2012. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

10. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  

11. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 107 - 110)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
  

12. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 111 - 114)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

24th April 2012 
 
 

13. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Chief Executive 

To note the following decision taken in accordance with 
Paragraph 5 of Part 6 of the Constitution: 
 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Celebrations – Street Closure 

Fund. 
(Deputy Chief Executive) 
 
Unallocated funding from the Voluntary & Community Sector 
Grants Programme was to be made available to fund Street 
Closures and Public Liability Insurance for community events 
being held in celebration of the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 
There is a four week lead time for the processing of a 
road/street closure, necessitating applications for road/street 
closures to be with the correct department by Friday 4th May 
at the latest.  The next full Council meeting was the present 
one, on 16th April, so, due to the timescales involved, Officers  
requested that this matter be resolved urgently, allowing 
promotion of the road/street closure programme; applications 
to be received and processed; Officers to process the correct 
paperwork and documentation in readiness for the events 
taking place during the Jubilee weekend (1st – 5th June). 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED that 

 
1) the outstanding balance of £7,660 from the 

Voluntary & Community Sector Grants Programme 
2011/12 be rolled over into the 2012/13 Voluntary & 
Community Sector Grants programme for the 
purposes outlined above;  
 

(Council Decision) 
 
2) the unallocated balance from the Voluntary & 

Community Sector Grants Programme be made 
available for the funding of Street Closures and 
Public Liability Insurance pertaining to 
Community events being held in celebration of the 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee; and 
 

3) any groups that have already paid the fee for a 
road closure or Public Liability Insurance in 
respect of Diamond Jubilee Events be permitted to 
apply retrospectively for funding.  
 

(Executive Decision) 
 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

24th April 2012 
 

14. Review of operation of 
the Committee  

(Pages 115 - 126)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

On the occasion of the last meeting of the Municipal Year, to 
consider the operation of the Committee over the past year 
and any proposals for amending the Terms of Reference and 
Procedure Rules. 
 
(Executive Procedure Rules and Terms of Reference 
attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance) 

15. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

••••         Para 1 – any individual; 

••••         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

••••         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

••••         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

••••         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

••••         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

••••         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

    prosecution of crime; 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 
 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

24th April 2012 
 

16. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

3rd April 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, David Bush, Roger Hill, 
Gay Hopkins, Brenda Quinney 
 

 Officers: 
 

 M Craggs, K Dicks, C Flanagan and G Revans 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
202. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Debbie Taylor and Jinny Pearce. 
 

203. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

204. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that the following item of business, scheduled on 
the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 

• Concessionary Rents Policy 
 
She also advised that she had accepted the following item as 
Urgent Business: 
 

• Increasing Rates of Recycling Review – Final Report 
 

(Not on the Forward Plan for this meeting) 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
3rd April 2012 

 
 

205. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on            
13th March 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

206. INCREASING RATES OF RECYCLING REVIEW - FINAL 
REPORT  
 
The Committee received the final report of the Increasing Rates of 
Recycling Review Task and Finish Group, 
The Chair of the group, Councillor Gay Hopkins, gave a 
presentation on the findings of the review.   
 
In particular, she highlighted how the group gathered information, 
which included visits to: 
 

• EnviroSort to see how recyclable waste is processed; 
 

• Various sites across the town to see how the Council had 
made it easier for people to recycle as part of the 100% 
Project; and  
 

• A number of Bring Bank sites
[...]
 
Redditch and Bromsgrove, and at the same time, to 
receive a general overview of the waste collection 
service, including information on the EnviroSort facility. 

 
6. OPERATIONAL 
 

a) The waste collection crews be encouraged to 
feedback any concerns to management when 
collecting from the grey or green bins, including 

Page 4



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
3rd April 2012 

 
identifying any specific areas that do not appear to be 
recycling properly, so that improvements quickly can 
be made; 
 

b) The waste collection crews be empowered to swiftly 
resolve recycling/general waste issues for residents 
where this is possible; 
 

c) The Council should look to address the problem of 
residents requesting extra grey bins; and 
 

d) The Council consider introducing dual purpose litter 
bins outside retail outlets, especially in public parks 
and local centres. 

 
7. IMPLEMENTATING AND MONITORING 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Officers develop and implementation plan, 
including financial considerations, to deliver the report’s 
recommendations and update the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on progress made within six months of the 
report’s endorsement. 

 
207. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 6th March 2012.  It was 
noted that there were no recommendations to consider. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 6th March be received and noted, 
 

208. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE - 
MINUTES  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 23rd 
February 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

209. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

Page 5



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
3rd April 2012 

 
210. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  

 
Members considered and noted the latest version of the report on 
the activity of the Council’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies.  It 
was noted that the last meeting of the Grants Panel. 
 

211. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered and noted the most recent version of the 
Committee’s Action report. 
 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.05 pm 

Page 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  24th April 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\7\AI00007730\ExtraCareHousingCommitteeStrategyReport201120260.doc
/jw.27.4.12/sms/27.3.12 
. 

WORCESTERSHIRE EXTRA CARE HOUSING STRATEGY 2011- 2026 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Brandon Clayton, 

Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local 
Environment & Health. 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway,  

Head of Community Services 
Wards Affected All 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
To consider adoption of a County-wide strategy for Extra Care Housing 
for older people and those with disabilities, which sets out the 
framework for the future development of Extra Care Housing in 
Worcestershire for the period 2011-2026. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that  

 
1) the Worcestershire Extra Care Housing Strategy, as attached 

to the report at Appendix 1, be endorsed and adopted; and  
 

2) it be added to the Council’s Constitutional  Policy Framework. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

3.1 There would be no financial implications upon the Council associated 
with the approval of the Worcestershire Extra Care Housing Strategy. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The Coalition Government has not produced a national policy or 
strategy in relation to older people or housing that specifically covers 
extra care housing or indeed any type of housing with support or care 
for older people.  However recent presentations given by civil servants 
from the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) 
has indicated that the National Strategy for Housing in an Ageing 
Society produced in 2008 by the previous Government remains the 
policy of the Coalition Government policy. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  24th April 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\7\AI00007730\ExtraCareHousingCommitteeStrategyReport201120260.doc
/jw.27.4.12/sms/27.3.12 
. 

 Service / Operational Implications  
 

3.3 Worcestershire County Council with its District and Borough Council 
partners has developed a strategy for Extra Care Housing for older 
people and those with disabilities, setting out the framework for the 
future development of Extra Care Housing in Worcestershire for the 
period 2011-2026. 

 
3.4 This report brings forward the Extra Care Housing Strategy for 

endorsement by Members at Borough / District level.  The strategy is 
attached to this report at Appendix 1. 

 
3.5 The Strategy identifies local authorities as having a leading role in 

developing Extra Care Housing by encouraging providers from the 
social, charitable and private sectors to deliver the Extra Care Housing 
required in Worcestershire.   

 
3.6 This Strategy estimates that an additional 4,703 units of Extra Care 

Housing are required across Worcestershire by 2026, with 438 in 
Redditch.  This level of need reflects the growing population of older 
people in Worcestershire, the majority of them property owners.  

 
3.7 Importantly, the strategy provides useful guidance in relation to the 

types and ‘models’ of Extra Care Housing for use by Strategic 
Commissioning managers and Strategic Housing and Planning 
managers from all local authorities in Worcestershire so that there is 
consensus on the nature and specification of Extra Care Housing for 
Worcestershire. 
 

3.8 Strategic Housing 
[...]
��������	%
 ��
 1����!
 �!

�����������	��
"����
"���	�
���
���
#��	��
$����	�	��
	�
�����������	���





Housing and Support Partnership 
Stanelaw House, 
Sutton Lane, 
Sutton, 
Witney, 
Oxon. 
OX29 5RY. 
Tel: 07894 904355 

Email: enquiries@housingandsupport.co.uk









Page 91



Page 92



 
 

 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Monday, 2nd April, 2012 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, 
Brenda Quinney and Alan Mason 
 

 Also Present: 
 

   
 

 Officers: 
 

   
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley 
 
 

196. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Luke Stephens and Andy 
Fry.  

197. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip.  
 

198. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Committee meeting held on Tuesday 6th 
March 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

199. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORT - PORTFOLIO FOR 
COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND PARTNERSHIP - 
COUNCILLOR CAROLE GANDY  
 

Agenda Item 8Page 93



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY    
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 2nd April, 2012 

 
Further to consideration of the Portfolio Holder for Community 
Leadership and Partnership’s written report at the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6th March 2012 and 
Members’ agreed questions that were based on the report, Portfolio 
Holder Councillor Carole Gandy provided the following responses 
as part of her annual report. 
 
1) As Portfolio Holder, what are you planning to do to help 

ensure that the Redditch Partnership remains adequately 
funded in future? 
 
The Committee heard that the Redditch Partnership required 
an inconsiderable sum of money to help ensure it remained 
adequa
[...]

 
 

Monday, 2nd April, 2012 

 
 

201. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (QUARTER 3) PERIOD 
ENDING 31ST DECEMBER 2011  
 
The Committee considered the third quarter corporate performance 
report for 2011/12. 
 
Members heard that a reduction in the number of performance 
indicators enabled Officers to focus on the areas that were most 
important to the Council. The number of performance indicators had 
been reduced with the impending transformation process in mind. It 
was explained that the way in which the Council measured its own 
performance would change considerably from 2012/13 onwards. It 
was expected that the introduction of capability charts would enable 
Officers to react to changes in performance much more quickly.  
 
Of the two main areas of relative concern referred to within the 
report, Members expressed concern that the recent change in 
legislation to pay housing benefits directly to the applicant rather 
than the landlord would create many problems for both parties 
involved. It was therefore suggested that the Council submit an 
open letter to the Government to express its concern about these 
changes. Members felt that the Council must continue to focus on 
providing assistance to tenants who are in receipt of housing 
benefits.  
 
Regarding the other area of relative concern, Officers noted the 
suggestion that it was more important that the Council pay its 
invoices directly rather than concentrating on paying these within a 
target of 30 days.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Council issue an open letter to the Government expressing 
its concern with the recent changes to housing benefits, 
especially concerning its direct payment to the applicant and 
not the landlord; and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.  
 
 
  
 

202. INCREASING RECYCLING RATES REVIEW - FINAL REPORT  
 

Page 97



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY    
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 2nd April, 2012 

 
Councillor Gay
[...]
al with all Petitions presented at a given Committee 
meeting.  
 
Hearing of Deputations 

 
16.12 Any person may ask that a deputation be received by a meeting of the 

Committee.  Such a request shall be made to the Chief Executive at least 
9 clear working days before the meeting.  The person making the request 
shall indicate the matter to which the request relates, the number (which 
shall not be more than five), of names and addresses of the persons who 
will form the deputation, and the member or members of the deputation 
who will speak for them. 

 
16.13 On being called by the Chair, the person or persons speaking for the 

deputation may make such remarks as he/she/they think fit (provided that 
the remarks shall relate to the matter indicated when the request was 
made, and that the remarks do not constitute a personal attack upon any 
person).  The person or persons speaking for the deputation shall be 
heard in silence. 
 

16.14 Committee members may ask questions to the members of the 
deputation. Such questions shall be asked and answered without 
discussion. 
 

Page 124



PART 7 
 
 

RBC May 2012 9 

 Unless the Chair decides otherwise, not more than 15 minutes will be 
allowed to deal with all Deputations at a given Committee meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Worcestershire Extra Care Housing Strategy 2011 - 2026
	Extra Care Housing Committee Strategy 2011-2026 - Appendix 1

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	9 Shared Services Board
	11 Advisory Panels - update report
	12 Action Monitoring
	14 Review of operation of the Committee
	07 Executive Procedure Rules RBC #




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

24th April 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillors David Bush, Simon Chalk and Gay Hopkins 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J, Bayley, K Dicks, C Flanagan and A Heighway 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 
 

212. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

213. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

214. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following item of business, scheduled 
on the agenda to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee as the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee considered that additional work was 
required prior to submission of the final report to the Executive: 
 

• Access for Disabled People Review – Final Report 
 
She also advised that she had accepted the following item as 
Urgent Business: 
 

• Youth Service Provision Review – Final Report 
 
(Not meeting the publication deadline.) 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

24th April 2012 

 
 

215. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
3rd April 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

216. ACCESS FOR DISABLED PEOPLE TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
FINAL REPORT  
 
As mentioned above in the Leader’s Announcements, this item had 
been deferred. 
 

217. YOUTH SERVICES PROVISION TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillor Simon Chalk, Chair of the Youth Service Provision Task 
and Finish Group, presented the final report prepared on behalf of 
the Group to the Executive Committee. 
 
The Group had set out to examine the provision of activities and 
services to young people in the Borough in the context of a 
changing model of provision, with the establishment of a local 
Commissioning Group which was tasked with commissioning 
positive activities for young people. The Group recognised that 
much of the importance of its review lay in its ability to influence the 
commissioning process. 
 
Councillor Chalk outlined the key findings of the Group, noting that 
most young people simply wanted a warm, secure place in which to 
meet their friends, socialise, listen to and create music and the 
means by which they could participate in sporting activities. The 
barriers preventing young people from participating in activities 
were also touched upon with transport, cost, access to information, 
the location of activities and a lack of self-confidence amongst 
some young people being identified as key factors. 
 
Members of the Executive Committee congratulated Councillor 
Chalk and his Group for the report which was considered to have 
much to commend it. 
 
Promotion and communication was seen as a key area to be 
addressed. Despite the recognition that the Council’s website was 
now much improved and that the Council did now make use of 
Facebook and Twitter, there was still considered to be a significant 
gap between the Council’s means of communicating and the 
expectations and reality for young people today. The Committee 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

24th April 2012 

 
was receptive to the idea of making greater use of the Frog Intranet 
system which was available to high school students across the 
Borough. 
 
The problem of young people accessing activities was discussed at 
some length. It was acknowledged that public transport provision 
was not adequate to fulfil the needs of young people to the extent 
that they or the Council might wish. The means by which the 
Council could assist were considered and it was proposed that a 
further report be prepared exploring the feasibility of using the 
Council’s Dial-a-Ride service to make certain events more 
accessible for young people. The proposal within the report to make 
use of the WRVS Community Transport Scheme, which was 
currently being piloted, was not seen as an appropriate or effective 
solution on a number of levels, including the fact that the pilot may 
not continue beyond June. 
 
It was recognised that much good work was already being carried 
out by the Borough Council, County Council and the Voluntary and 
Community Sector in providing positive activities for young people. 
It was hoped that this could be continued and built upon where 
possible and the expertise of experienced youth workers, both paid 
and voluntary, be retained. 
 
It was proposed that the Commissioning Group receive a 
presentation from the Task and Finish Group in order that it might 
outline the findings of the review and thereby positively influence 
the commissioning of services. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) youth activities in Redditch should be promoted using 

the following communication tools: 
 
 social networking platforms; 
 
2) Redditch Borough Council should submit bids for 

positive activities funding in the new commissioning 
framework in partnership with Voluntary and Community 
Sector organisations that have experience delivering 
youth activities and should offer to host these activities 
at Council owned community centres where appropriate; 

  
3) Officers be requested to explore the option of Dial a Ride 

vehicles being used to transport young people to local 
events and festivities and a report be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
and 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

24th April 2012 

 
RECOMMENDED to Worcestershire County Council and the 
Redditch Commissioning Group that 

 
4) youth activities in Redditch should be promoted using 

the following communication tools: 
 

 a) a new dedicated Redditch youth website; 
 b) Worcestershire Plug and Play website; 
 c) local high schools’ Frog Intranet systems; 

 
5) there should be a youth work co-ordinator for Redditch 

financed by funding held by Worcestershire County 
Council to help maximise the number of youth activities 
in the town; 
(The Redditch Commissioning Group to be advised of 
this recommendation, rather than this being a 
recommendation to the Group itself); 

 
6) the Redditch Commissioning Group should ensure that 

there is a seamless transition from the old system for 
delivering youth services to the new commissioning 
framework to make sure that gaps in service provision to 
young people in Redditch do not occur; 

 
7) the Redditch Commissioning Group should seriously 

consider the following types of bids for funding: 
  

a) bids for youth work to be delivered using a social 
enterprise model; and 

b) bids requesting that the funding cover the costs of 
employing a trained youth worker as part of 
delivering a positive activity to young people; 

 
8) when the Redditch Commissioning Group is consulting 

with young people, the following groups should be 
consulted as part of this process: 

 
a)     Redditch Student Council; and 
b)     a focus group of young offenders and young people 

at risk of offending; 
 
9) the Redditch Community Safety Partnership / North 

Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership should 
be invited to present information to the Redditch 
Commissioning Group about youth related crime and 
anti-social behaviour in Redditch as part of the new 
commissioning framework; 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

24th April 2012 

 
10) links should be provided directly from the Frog intranet 

system used by local high schools to bus companies’ 
websites to provide young people with access to up to 
date information about bus timetables and routes in 
Redditch; and 

 
11) the Youth Services Provision Task Group’s findings and 

the content of the group’s final report should be 
considered by the Redditch Commissioning Group prior 
to commissioning youth activities for the Borough. 

 
218. WORCESTERSHIRE EXTRA CARE HOUSING STRATEGY 2011 - 

2026  
 
The Committee considered adoption of a County-wide strategy for 
Extra Care Housing for older people and those with disabilities 
covering the period 2011-2026. 
 
Members considered that a very good report had been produced 
which would assist in the Core Strategy process and which 
contained an excellent level of detail. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Worcestershire Extra Care Housing Strategy, as 

attached to the report at Appendix 1, be endorsed and 
adopted; and 

 
2) it be added to the Council’s Constitutional Policy 

Framework. 
 

219. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 2nd April 2012. Members 
considered the one outstanding recommendation requesting that 
the Council issue a letter to the Government expressing its concern 
with the recent changes to Housing Benefits, particularly the direct 
payments of benefits to applicants rather than landlords. 
 
The Leader explained that she had met with Worcestershire MPs 
recently and had highlighted this as a matter to be raised with the 
Government. The Leader also commented on the request from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the letter be an open letter. 
It was noted that the matter had been extensively covered in the 
local media, and the Leader stressed that the Council was 
considering providing details of local case studies to support the 
views expressed in the letter, case studies which would not be 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

24th April 2012 

 
appropriate for inclusion in an open letter. It was suggested that a 
Press Release be prepared to accompany the issuing of the letter. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Council issue a letter to the Government expressing 

its concern with the recent changes to housing benefits, 
especially concerning its direct payment to the applicant 
and not the landlord; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 2nd April be received and noted. 
 

220. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the most recent meeting 
of the Shared Services Board. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held 
on 8th March 2012 be noted. 
 

221. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

222. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered and noted the latest version of the report on 
the Council’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 

223. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered and noted the most recent version of the 
Committee’s Action Monitoring report. 
 

224. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
The Executive Committee considered an Urgent Business decision 
which had been approved in accordance with the Council’s urgency 
procedures, namely: 
 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Celebrations – Street Closure Fund 
(Urgent Business Reference 496) 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

24th April 2012 

 
The decision involved the approval of the use of the unallocated 
balance from the Voluntary and Community Sector Grants 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the decision be noted. 
 

225. REVIEW OF OPERATION OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Given that this was the last scheduled meeting of the municipal 
year, Members considered the operation of the Committee and any 
amendments they might wish to have incorporated in the 
Committee’s Terms of reference and Procedure Rules during the 
process of updating the Council’s Constitution at the Annual 
Meeting. 
 
Officers noted a  discrepancy between the current Terms of 
Reference and Procedure Rules in respect of the quorum of the 
Committee, a matter which would be resolved during the updating 
of the Constitution. 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.07 pm 


